IAVHOY AVIANVHAOIA LINIF VNIV VIVHS 4N

OSd SYISV

STOTINLIN

EXTRACTION OF PHENOLIC COMPOUNDS
FROM AVOCADO PEEL (Persea americana)
AND DEVELOPMENT OF AVOCADO-BASED HAIR OIL

NUR SHARA AINA BINTI MUHAMAD ROHADI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) APPLIED CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUGUST 2025



EXTRACTION OF PHENOLIC COMPOUNDS
FROM AVOCADO PEEL (Persea americana)
AND DEVELOPMENT OF AVOCADO-BASED HAIR OIL

NUR SHARA AINA BINTI MUHAMAD ROHADI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry

AUGUST 2025



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Extraction of Phenolic Compounds from
Avocado Peel (Persea americana)” was submitted by Nur Shara Aina Binti Muhamad
Rohadi in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science
(Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

Puan Nor Azira Irma Muhammad
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Puan Farhana binti Othman
Project Coordinator

Dr. Nur Nasulhah Kasim
Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Date: August 2025



ABSTRACT

EXTRACTION OF PHENOLIC COMPOUNDS
FROM AVOCADO PEEL (Persea americana)
AND DEVELOPMENT OF AVOCADO-BASED HAIR OIL

The growing demand for natural, sustainable, and safe cosmetic products has driven
research into plant-based ingredients with antioxidant benefits. One promising but
underutilized resource is the avocado peel (Persea americana), an agro-industrial by-
product typically discarded during fruit processing. Rich in phenolic compounds such
as flavonoids and tannins, avocado peel exhibits strong antioxidant properties that may
benefit hair and scalp health. This project aims to extract phenolic compounds from
avocado peel using ethanol as a solvent for Soxhlet extraction method and develop a
natural avocado-based hair oil. This study also evaluates the antioxidant potential and
physical stability of the hair oil. The antioxidant results showed promising values, with
DPPH scavenging activity exceeding 85% at the highest tested concentration of 100
ppm, and TPC and TFC confirming the presence of bioactive compounds. The
formulated hair oil exhibited smooth consistency, stable pH of 5.3, low moisture
content (2.5%), and retained good physical stability over short-term storage, with only
slight phase separation observed under high light exposure. These findings suggest that
avocado peel extract can be effectively utilized as a natural antioxidant source in
haircare formulations. The product shows potential for commercialization with further
optimization of its stability and shelf-life. Future studies could explore advanced
emulsification techniques, long-term stability testing, and clinical evaluation of scalp
and hair benefits to support broader application in the natural cosmetic industry.

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Research Background

Problem Statement

Research Questions

Objectives

Significance of study

Expected Output/ Outcomes/ Implication

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2
23
24
2.5

2.6

Introduction

2.1.1 Avocado Peel (Persea Americana)

2.1.2 Chemical composition of avocado peel
Phenolic compound from Avocado peel
Phenolic compound as an antioxidant
Comparison of contents of pulp, peel and seed
Extraction methods of phenolic

2.5.1 Traditional extraction method

2.5.2 Advanced extraction method

2.5.3 Factors affecting extraction rate
Applications of FTIR-ATR in phenolic compounds analysis

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials and chemicals

3.1.1 Raw Materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Instruments

Methods

3.2.1 Pre-treatment of raw materials

3.2.2 Extraction of phenolic compounds from avocado peel

Page

iii
v

vi
vii

34
4-5

5-6

7-10

10-11
12-13
13-14
15-21

22-23

24-25

25-27





