EXTRACTION OF PHENOLIC COMPOUNDS FROM AVOCADO PEEL (Persea americana) AND DEVELOPMENT OF AVOCADO-BASED HAIR OIL

NUR SHARA AINA BINTI MUHAMAD ROHADI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) APPLIED CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUGUST 2025

EXTRACTION OF PHENOLIC COMPOUNDS FROM AVOCADO PEEL (Persea americana) AND DEVELOPMENT OF AVOCADO-BASED HAIR OIL

NUR SHARA AINA BINTI MUHAMAD ROHADI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry

AUGUST 2025

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Extraction of Phenolic Compounds from Avocado Peel (*Persea americana*)" was submitted by Nur Shara Aina Binti Muhamad Rohadi in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

Puan Nor Azira Irma Muhammad Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Puan Farhana binti Othman
Project Coordinator
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Nur Nasulhah Kasim
Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Date: August 2025

ABSTRACT

EXTRACTION OF PHENOLIC COMPOUNDS FROM AVOCADO PEEL (Persea americana) AND DEVELOPMENT OF AVOCADO-BASED HAIR OIL

The growing demand for natural, sustainable, and safe cosmetic products has driven research into plant-based ingredients with antioxidant benefits. One promising but underutilized resource is the avocado peel (Persea americana), an agro-industrial byproduct typically discarded during fruit processing. Rich in phenolic compounds such as flavonoids and tannins, avocado peel exhibits strong antioxidant properties that may benefit hair and scalp health. This project aims to extract phenolic compounds from avocado peel using ethanol as a solvent for Soxhlet extraction method and develop a natural avocado-based hair oil. This study also evaluates the antioxidant potential and physical stability of the hair oil. The antioxidant results showed promising values, with DPPH scavenging activity exceeding 85% at the highest tested concentration of 100 ppm, and TPC and TFC confirming the presence of bioactive compounds. The formulated hair oil exhibited smooth consistency, stable pH of 5.3, low moisture content (2.5%), and retained good physical stability over short-term storage, with only slight phase separation observed under high light exposure. These findings suggest that avocado peel extract can be effectively utilized as a natural antioxidant source in haircare formulations. The product shows potential for commercialization with further optimization of its stability and shelf-life. Future studies could explore advanced emulsification techniques, long-term stability testing, and clinical evaluation of scalp and hair benefits to support broader application in the natural cosmetic industry.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
	BLE OF CONTENTS	i
	T OF TABLES	iii
	T OF FIGURES	iv
	T OF SYMBOLS	V
	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	Vi
EX	ECUTIVE SUMMARY	vii
СН	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Research Background	1-3
1.2	Problem Statement	3-4
1.3	Research Questions	4-5
1.4	Objectives	5
1.5	Significance of study	5-6
1.6	Expected Output/ Outcomes/ Implication	6
СН	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	7-10
	2.1.1 Avocado Peel (Persea Americana)	
	2.1.2 Chemical composition of avocado peel	
2.2	Phenolic compound from Avocado peel	10-11
2.3		12-13
2.4	Comparison of contents of pulp, peel and seed	13-14
2.5	Extraction methods of phenolic	15-21
	2.5.1 Traditional extraction method	
	2.5.2 Advanced extraction method	
	2.5.3 Factors affecting extraction rate	
2.6		22-23
Сп	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials and chemicals	24-25
٥.1	3.1.1 Raw Materials	2 4- 23
	3.1.2 Chemicals	
	3.1.3 Instruments	
3 2	Methods	25-27
۷.۷	3.2.1 Pre-treatment of raw materials	25-21
	3.2.2 Extraction of phenolic compounds from avocado neel	